cash  flows  used  to  determine  the  discount  rate  assumed  that  employee  and  employer
contributions will be made at  the  rates specified  in  statute. Based on  that assumption,  the
pension plan’s Fiduciary Net Position was projected  to be  available  to make  all projected
future benefit payments of current active and  inactive employees. Therefore,  the  long‐term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit  payments  to  determine  the  Total  Pension  Liability. Of  the  total  pension  liability,
$5,036,963  is  related  to  the primary  government  and  $101,669  is  attributable  to discretely
presented component units.

City of El Campo, Texas
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

September 30, 2022

78

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate
of 6.75%, as well as what the City’s net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate  that  is 1‐percentage‐point  lower  (5.75%) or 1‐percentage‐point higher
(7.75%) than the current rate:

Primary Government

$ 8,272,809   $ 3,354,963   $ (684,589)

Component Unit

$ 255,157   $ 103,475   $ (21,115)

Total

$ 8,527,966   $ 3,458,438   $ (705,704)

1% Decrease

5.75%

Current Single Rate

Assumption 6.75%

1% Increase

7.75%

1% Decrease Current Single Rate 1% Increase

5.75%  Assumption 6.75%  7.75%

1% Decrease Current Single Rate 1% Increase

5.75%  Assumption 6.75%  7.75%

City of El Campo, Texas
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

September 30, 2022

79

Changes in the Net Pension Liability:

Balance at 12/31/20 $   35,487,259  $   30,348,627  $   5,138,632  $   4,984,884  $   153,748
Changes for the year:
   Service cost   887,468   ‐   887,468   860,915   26,553
   Interest   2,362,621   ‐   2,362,621   2,291,931   70,690
   Change in benefit terms   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
   Difference between expected

   and actual experience   329,464   ‐   329,464   319,606   9,858
   Changes of assumptions   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
   Contributions – employer   ‐   882,416   (882,416)   (856,014)   (26,402)
   Contributions – employee   ‐   442,155   (442,155)   (428,926)   (13,229)
   Net investment income   ‐   3,953,359   (3,953,359)   (3,835,074)   (118,285)
   Benefit payments, including

   refunds of emp. contributions   (1,858,411)   (1,858,411)   ‐   ‐   ‐

   Administrative expense   ‐   (18,306)   18,306   17,758   548
   Other changes   ‐   123   (123)   (119)   (4)
   Net changes   1,721,142   3,401,336   (1,680,194)   (1,629,922)   (50,272)
Balance at 12/31/21 $   37,208,401  $   33,749,963  $   3,458,438  $   3,354,963  $   103,475

Total Pension

Liability (a)

Plan

Fiduciary Net

Position (b)

Net Pension

Liability (Asset)

(a) – (b)

Component

Unit

Primary

Government

Total

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position:

Detailed  information  about  the  pension  plan’s  Fiduciary  Net  Position  is  available  in  a
separately‐issued  TMRS  financial  report.  That  report may  be  obtained  on  the  Internet  at
www.tmrs.com.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended September 30, 2022, the City recognized pension expense of $164,672. Of

[…]

distinct RP2000 Combined Healthy Mortality Tables with Blue Collar Adjustment are used
with males rates multiplied by 109% and female rates multiplied by 103% with a 3‐year set‐
forward for both males and females. In addition, a 3% minimum mortality rate is applied to
reflect the  impairment for younger members who become disabled. The rates are projected
on  a  fully  generational  basis  by  scale  BB  to  account  for  future mortality  improvements
subject to the 3% floor.

City of El Campo, Texas
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

September 30, 2022

89

Discount Rate:

The discount  rate used  to measure  the Total OPEB Liability was 1.84%. The discount  rate
was based on the Fidelity Index’s “20‐Year Municipal GO AA Index” rate as of December 31,
2021.

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate
of 1.84%, as well as what the City’s total OPEB liability (asset) would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate  that  is 1‐percentage‐point  lower  (0.84%) or 1‐percentage‐point higher
(2.84%) than the current rate:

Primary Government

$ 534,804   $ 448,589   $ 379,668

Component Unit

$ 10,795   $ 9,055   $ 7,663

Total

$ 545,599   $ 457,644   $ 387,331

1% Decrease

0.84%

Current Single Rate

Assumption 1.84%

1% Increase

2.84%

1% Decrease Current Single Rate 1% Increase

0.84%  Assumption 1.84%  2.84%

1% Decrease Current Single Rate 1% Increase

0.84%  Assumption 1.84%  2.84%

City of El Campo, Texas
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

September 30, 2022

90

Changes in the Total OPEB Liability:

Total OPEB

Liability
Component Unit

Primary

Government

Balance at 12/31/20 $   445,735  $   8,819  $   436,916
Changes for the year:
   Service Cost   18,318   362   17,956
   Interest   9,003   178   8,825
   Difference between expected
   actual experience   (18,145)   (359)   (17,786)
   Changes of assumptions   12,208   242   11,966
   Benefit payments   (9,475)   (187)   (9,288)
   Net changes   11,909   236   11,673
Balance at 12/31/21 $   457,644  $   9,055  $   448,589

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended September 30, 2022, the City recognized OPEB expense of $40,651. Of this
amount, $39,847 is related to the primary government and $804 is attributable to the discretely
presented component unit.

At September 30, 2022, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows
of resources related to the OPEB liability from the following sources:

Primary Government:

Contributions subsequent to
  measurement date $   7,442  $   ‐